

No. 10-1377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERLIYN COOK, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS KURTENBACH, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
JOHN K. CRISHAM
PHILIPPA SCARLETT
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5087
clandau@kirkland.com

August 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	11
II. The Circuit Conflicts Alleged By Petitioners Are Illusory.....	16
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision That A PAA Plaintiff Must Prove A “Nuclear Incident” To Recover Is Consistent With Decisions From Other Circuits.	17
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision That The Mere Presence Of Plutonium On Property Does Not Satisfy The PAA’s Definition Of A “Nuclear Incident” Is Consistent With Decisions From Other Circuits.....	21
III. This Case Presents An Unsuitable Vehicle For Addressing The Questions Presented By The Petition.	25
CONCLUSION	31

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 29.6 of the Rules of this Court, respondents state as follows:

Respondent Rockwell International Corporation merged with Boeing, NA, Inc., was renamed Boeing North American, Inc., and then merged into The Boeing Company. State Street Bank & Trust Company beneficially owns 10% or more of The Boeing Company's stock.

Respondent The Dow Chemical Company has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995)	10, 16, 26
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)	6
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 473 (D. Colo. 1998)	6
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003). 6-7, 10, 12, 27	
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env’t & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2011 WL 2790727 (U.S. July 13, 2011) (No. 11-71) 13-15, 18, 21, 25	
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	13
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1329 (2009)	21
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008) 13, 15, 18, 20-21, 25	
<i>Good Fund Ltd.-1972 v. Church</i> , 540 F. Supp. 519 (D. Colo. 1982), <i>rev’d sub nom McKay v. United States</i> , 703 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>In re Berg Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 21, 25
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reserv. Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007)	15, 21, 25, 28

<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	22, 29, 30
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 18
<i>Nieman v. NLO Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)	29, 30
<i>Pennsylvania v. General Public Util. Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1983)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)	9, 16, 26
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)	9, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q)	9, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w)	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2210	2, 14
10 C.F.R. § 20	15
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	21, 25
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	6
